

GAHC010150182024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3762/2024

MD MUSABBIR HUSSAIN AND ANR
SON OF MD. MUKTAB HUSSAIN,
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 25,
HATIGAON NOTBOMA,
MIAJAN NAGAR, MASJID PATH, GUWAHATI,
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M), PIN- 781038,
ASSAM.

2: MEHBOOB ELAHI LASKAR
SON OF ATAUR RAHMAN LASKAR

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NIZ KATIGORAH
PART-III

POST OFFICE- KATIGORAH

DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM

PIN- 788805

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 18 ORS
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
HIGHER EDUCATION (TECHNICAL) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI, DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M),
PIN- 781006, ASSAM.

2:THE DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

GUWAHATI- 781019.

3:THE ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
AND HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR

GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781022.

4:ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION (AICTE)
REPRESENTED BY ITS MEMBER SECRETARY

NELSON MANDELA MARG

VASANT PURI
NEW DELHI- 67.

5:DR. PRAKASH JYOTI HAZARIKA
PROFESSOR AND HEAD OF THE DEPARTMENT

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

ASSAM ENGINEERING COLLEGE

GUWAHATI.

6:DR. BIBHASH SARMA
PROFESSOR
CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

ASSAM ENGINEERING COLLEGE

GUWAHATI.

7:DR. BIPUL TALUKDAR
PROFESSOR
CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

ASSAM ENGINEERING COLLEGE

GUWAHATI.

8:RUPAM JYOTI NATH
SON OF BENI MADHAB NATH

ROLL NO. 12414.

9:JIMLI DAS
DAUGHTER OF RAJANI KANTA DAS

ROLL NO. 12186.

10:MANIPUSPAK HAZARIKA
SON OF BALIN CHANDRA HAZARIKA

ROLL NO. 12236.

11:JYOTISMAN SAIKIA
SON OF GAJENDRA NATH SAIKIA

ROLL NO. 12197.

12:BIBHUTI BHUSHAN BHARDWAJ
SON OF NABA KUMAR SARMAH

ROLL NO. 12104.

13:BAHARUL HUSSAIN
SON OF SARIFUL HUSSAIN

ROLL NO. 12083.

14:BARSHA SARMA
DAUGHTER OF DILIP KUMAR SARMA

ROLL NO. 12090.

15:MINAKSHI KUMARI
DAUGHTER OF DHIREN KUMAR

ROLL NO. 12261.

16:SIDDHARTHA KASHYAP
SON OF LATE DILIP KUMAR MAZUMDER

ROLL NO. 12455.

17:UTPAL RAY
SON OF KHIROD CHANDRA RAY

ROLL NO. 12520.

18:UDDIPANA BORAH
DAUGHTER OF NOLIN CHANDRA BORAH

ROLL NO. 12515.

19:SUBHRAJIT PATHAK
SON OF HIREN PATHAK

ROLL NO. 12473

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S BANIK, MS F BEGUM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU, MR. K P PATHAK (r-2,4),SC, A I C T E,SC,
APSC

Linked Case : WP(C)/3674/2024

SUDEM DAIMARY AND 4 ORS
S/O- SAILEN DAIMARY

R/O- KUMARGAON
DAKSHIN BIJNI

P.O- BHANDRA BAZAR
P.S- BIJNI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN-783390

2: BARNANA BARUAH
D/O- GARGA KUMAR BARUAH

R/O- AMOLAPATTY BEZBARUAH COLONY
ITACHALI NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782003

3: KISHOR KUMAR DAS
S/O- LATE MADHAB CHANDRA DAS

R/O- BYE LANE NO-1
JALUKBARI
LANKESWAR
GUWAHATI-14
ASSAM

4: SURUJ PROTIM NEOG
S/O- ATUL NEOG
R/O- KOMAR GAON (CHARIGAON)

P.O- MOUT GAON
DIST- JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785001

5: BIKRAM BASUMATARY
S/O- AMIT KUMAR BASUMATARY
R/O- WARD NO-10
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783370
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 43 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
ASSAM

2:ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION (AICTE)
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT NELSON MANDELA MARG
VASANT KUNJ
NEW DELHI-70

3:THE DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION
DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
ASSAM

4:THE ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN AND HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

5:THE PRINCIPAL CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS
ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

6:HEMANTA SAIKIA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

7:JINTI HAZARIKA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

8:BHARADWAJ CHOUDHURY
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

9:PRIYAKSHI MAHANTA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

10:ANTARA MALAKAR
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

11:BIKRAM PATIR
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

12:PALLABI PATOWARY
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

13:AMLAN JYOTI BARUAH
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

14:JAYASHREE DAS
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

15:GAUTAM NATH
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

16:BARGA DEORI
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

17:DHURBAJYOTI MALAKAR
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

18:MOUSHUMI PATOWARY
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

19:BIPUL KUMAR TALUKDAR
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

20:BONTY HALO
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

21:RAJ KAMAL KAKOTI
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

22:MUNMEE SAIKIA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

23:DAYAL CH. SHILL
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

24:SOUMYADEEP KUNDU
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

25:ARUNIMA DUTTA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

26:PRIYAKSHI SHYAM
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

27:PALASH SAIKIA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

28:KASHMIRI DEKA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

29:MD. ZAKIR HUSSAIN
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

30:DIPANKA BHUYAN
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

31:SAHEERA AZMI HAZARIKA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

32:DHRIJIT KUMAR DEKA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

33:MEHTAJ RIDWANA SAHIN
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

34:PRIYANKA NATH
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

35:SONAM KUMAR GUPTA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

36:PARISMITA KASHYAP
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

37:DEBAJIT SARMA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

38:ANANYA CHOUDHURY
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

39:FARHANA BEGUM
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

40:SABYASACHI BHATTACHARYA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

41:NIRANJAN JYOTI BORAH
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

42:RUMI RANI PAO
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

43:DEEP SIKHA BORDOLOI
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

44:SUDIP GORLOSA
THROUGH ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT JAWAHAR NAGAR
GUWAHATI-22
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. D DAS SR. ADV
Advocate for : SC
APSC appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 43 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

ORDER

Date : 08.06.2026

Heard Ms. F. Begum, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard C. Baruah, learned counsel for the respondent No. 3 and T. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel for APSC.

Ms. Begum, leaned counsel for the petitioners prays for further one week's time to file compliance affidavit regarding service on respondent Nos. 8 to 19.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matters after one week.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant